

D.W. 2 Chitra on oath :-

C.C. No.1404/SC/2021
Exh. 59/4

Further Cross Examination by learned advocate Mr. S.F. Rahman for the complainant :

7 I don't have written proof to show that the accused obtained three to four blank signed cheques from us. We did not ask for the cheques from the accused which were given to him. The witness volunteers that we thought that the cheques were demanded for the purpose of loan and hence we believed his words. No document has been prepared towards the transaction of Rs.4,40,000/- The witness volunteers that Raju Khandu Thakur was present with us at that time. I don't know much whether Raju Khandu Thakur has been convicted in a case instituted by the complainant against him.

8 I have not produced any proof to show that the notice dated 11.11.2023 has been served upon the accused. The witness volunteers that he has not received the notice. I can not tell as to how much amount has been paid by the accused through Google Pay to the complainant. The witness volunteers that she must be having said proof on her Google Pay. Not true to say that I have deposed false to save the accused being my sister. Not true to say that I don't have any personal knowledge about this transaction.

Cross over
No re-examination
R.O.A.C.

Date : 16.12.2025



(V.B. Gulve-Patil)
Judicial Magistrate First Class
20th Court, Mazgaon, Mumbai.